

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ALHAKKA CAMPBELL,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

**GEREMY C. KAMENS
Federal Public Defender**

**Joseph S. Camden
Assistant Federal Public Defender
Counsel of Record
701 East Broad Street, Suite 3600
Richmond, VA 23219
(804) 565-0800
Joseph_Camden@fd.org**

October 1, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented.....	i
Parties to the Proceedings.....	ii
Related Cases.....	ii
Table of Contents.....	iii
Table of Authorities	v
Petition for Writ of Certiorari	1
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved.....	1
Statement of the Case	2
Introduction.....	2
Proceedings in the District Court.....	2
Proceedings in the Court of Appeals	3
Reasons for Granting the Petition	4
I. The Lower Courts Are Squarely Divided on How the Fourth Amendment's Particularity Requirement Applies to Cell Phone Search Warrants.....	5
A. Courts Holding "All Data" Warrants Insufficiently Particular.....	6
B. Courts Upholding "All Data" Warrants or the Equivalent.....	10
II. The Question Presented is Important Because <i>Pro Forma</i> Warrants to Conduct a General Search of a Cell Phone Eviscerate This Court's Guarantees of Privacy in <i>Riley</i> and are Contrary to the Court's Decision in <i>Groh v. Ramirez</i>	12
III. This Case is a Good Vehicle for Resolving the Question Presented	15
Conclusion.....	16

APPENDIX

Decision of the court of appeals <i>United States v. Campbell</i> , 850 F. App'x. 178 (4th Cir. 2021).....	1a
Warrant Application and Issued Warrant for Search of Petitioner's Samsung Smartphone.....	12a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>United States v. Campbell</i> , 850 F. App'x. 178 (4th Cir. 2021)	1
<i>Buckham v. State</i> , 185 A.3d 1 (Del. 2018)	9
<i>Burns v. United States</i> , 235 A.3d 758 (D.C. 2020).....	9
<i>Commonwealth v. Holley</i> , 478 Mass. 508, 87 N.E.3d 77, 92–93 (2017).....	8
<i>Groh v. Ramirez</i> , 540 U.S. 551 (2004).....	3, 4
<i>Hedgepath v. Commonwealth</i> , 441 S.W.3d 119, 130 (Ky. 2014)	11
<i>In re search of Black iPhone 4</i> , 27 F. Supp. 3d 74 (D.D.C. 2014).....	8
<i>In re Search of Info. Associated with [Redacted]@mac.com</i> , 13 F. Supp. 3d 157, 163-67 (D.D.C. 2014)	8
<i>People v. Melamed</i> , 178 A.D.3d 1079, 1080–83, 116 N.Y.S.3d 659, 662–64 (2d Dep't 2019)	10
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014).....	passim
<i>State v. Castagnola</i> , 145 Ohio St. 3d 1, 2015-Ohio-1565, 46 N.E.3d 638 (2015).....	10
<i>State v. Henderson</i> , 854 N.W.2d 616, 632-34 (Neb. 2014).....	9
<i>State v. Howard</i> , 2016 WL 4954528, *4 (Ct. App. Minn. 2016)	12
<i>State v. Savath</i> , 298 Or. App. 495, 498–503, 447 P.3d 1, 4–6 (2019).....	10
<i>Taylor v. State</i> , ____ A.3d ____, 2021 WL 4095672 (Del., Sep. 8, 2021)	9
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 785 F.3d 1043, 1049 (6th Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>United States v. Bishop</i> , 910 F.3d 335, 336 (7th Cir. 2018)	11
<i>United States v. Comprehensive Drug Testing, Inc.</i> , 621 F.3d 1162, 1179 (9th Cir. 2010) (en banc)	14
<i>United States v. Galias</i> , 824 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2016) (en banc)	11
<i>United States v. Hannah</i> , No. 18-CR-30071, 2021 WL 3173571, at *14 (C.D. Ill. July 27, 2021)	7

<i>United States v. Morton</i> , 984 F.3d 421 (5th Cir. 2021)	6, 7
<i>United States v. Morton</i> , 996 F.3d 754 (5th Cir. 2021)	6
<i>United States v. Perez</i> , 712 F. App'x 136, 139 (3d Cir. 2017)	5
<i>United States v. Russian</i> , 848 F.3d 1239, 1245 (10th Cir. 2017)	7
<i>United States v. Stabile</i> , 633 F.3d 219, 237 (3d Cir. 2011)	7
<i>United States v. Winn</i> , 79 F. Supp. 3d 904, 919 (S.D. Ill. 2015)	8
<i>Westbrook v. State</i> , 839 S.E.2d 620 (Ga. 2020)	12
<i>Wheeler v. State</i> , 135 A.3d 282 (Del. 2016)	9

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules

18 U.S.C. § 3231.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	1
U.S. Const. Amend IV.....	<i>passim</i>

Other Sources

2 Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Search and Seizure: A Treatise on the Fourth Amendment</i> , § 3.7(d) (6th ed.)	16
Adam Gershowitz, <i>The Post-Riley Search Warrant: Search Protocols and Particularity in Cell Phone Searches</i> , 69 Vand. L. Rev. 585 (2016)	17
Orin Kerr, <i>Ex Ante Regulation of Computer Search and Seizure</i> , 96 Va. L. Rev. 1241 (2010)	17
Pew Research Center, <i>Mobile Fact Sheet</i> (Apr. 7, 2021) (https://www.pewresearch.org/internet/fact-sheet/mobile/).....	14
Table D-4 – U.S. District Courts–Criminal Statistical Tables For The Federal Judiciary (June 30, 2021) (https://www.uscourts.gov/statistics/table/d-4/statistical-tables-federal-judiciary/2021/06/30) (accessed Oct. 1, 2021).....	16
